COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
701 Ocean Street, 4™ Floor
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
(831) 454-2580

NOTICE OF PENDING ACTION

The Planning Department has received the following application. The
identified planner may be contacted for specific information on this
application.

APPLICATON NUMBER: 201113 APN: 028-221-11
SITUS ADDRESS: 110 Sunny Cove Dr., Santa Cruz 95062

Proposal to add a 690 square foot deck above the first story of an
existing single-family dwelling. Remodel includes a 92 square foot
addition to the second story portion of the home and grading of
approximately 50 cubic yard of soil to create additional crawl space
clearance. Requires a Coastal Development Permit.

OWNER: Kenneth Hempstead
APPLICANT: Cameron Hempstead
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 1
PLANNER: Evan.Ditmars, (831) 454-3227
EMAIL: Evan.Ditmars@santacruzcounty.us

Public comments must be received by 5:00 p.m. June 17, 2020.
A decision will be made on or shortly after June 18, 2020.

Appeals of the decision will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. two weeks
after the decision date.

If you would like to request a public hearing be held for this item,
please contact the project planner listed on this notice.

Information regarding the appeal process, including required fees,
may be obtained by phoning (831) 454-2130.

For more information, contact the project planner identified above.
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PROJECT NOTES

SCOFE OF WOKK:

REMODPEL OF DOWNSTAIKS PEDPROOM |, APDING IN A PAT HKOOM AND KEDUCING 20, FOOT AGE

OF CLOSET. REMODEL OF EXISTING PATH LEVEL | REMODEL OF KITCHEN - AFFLIANCE REMAN IN
SAME LOCATION, ADD 22 20, FT TO DECOND LEVEL AND NEW AL PATH AND WET PAR AREAWIT T 2INK,
ADD NEW ROOF DECK APOVE LEVEL | NEW DECKTO PE 620 50, FT. KEINFORCE EXISTING PECK,
RELOCATE DUCT WOKK, NEW FURNACE UNDPER STARS WITH ACCESS FROM EXTERIOKR,

ZONING K-1-4 LOT #10 PARCEL #OZ8-22]-1] - YEAR PUILT . 1224

LOT DIZE, 4,000 2F,

EXIDTING HOUSE, 1,826 2F,

EXISTING GAKAGLE: O =5F,

NEW ADRITION: 22 SfF OF CONDITIONED SF ACE

TOTAL PUILDING COVERAGE . 1826 + 22 = [288 SF (GAKAGCE NOT INCLUDED)
1288/4000 = 427

FLOOK AREARATIO: 50 %

PUILDING COVERAGE WITH ADDITION |2 LESS THAN 2600 50, FT. THEREFOKE
AUTOMATIC FIRE SFKINKLER 2Y 2T E1M NOT KREQUIRED.

OCCUFANCY -K-2; TYFE OF CONSTRUCTION -V P

NOTE
THE FOLLOWING CODPED AND KECGULATIONS AS MENDED PY THE 2T AT E OF CALIFORNIA AND LOCAL
JUKRISDICTION ARE APFLICAPLE TO THIS FROJECT,

CEC 2012 CALIFORNIA ELECTKICAL CODE

CPC 2012 CALIFORNIA PUILDING COPE

CFrC ZO2 CALIFORNIAFLUMPING COPE

CHMC 2012 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODPE

CEC 2012 CALIFORNIA ENEROY CODE

CALIFORNIA PUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY 2T ANDARD S

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND,
CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES, MATERIALS AND FINISHES SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY THE APPROPRIATE
GOVERNING AGENCY, INSTALLATION SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR
TRADE STANDARDS IN ADDITION MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR TRADE STANDARDS IN
ADDITION

3. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF REFERENCED CODES AND
ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES. WHERE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS EXCEED WITHOUT VIOLATING CODE AND
REGULATION REQUIREMENTS, CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE. WHERE CODES CONFLICT, THE
WORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY.

4. SHOULD A CONDITION ARISE THAT IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS THE CONTRACT SHALL NOTIFY
THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

5. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, ARE COMPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CHECK THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE CONSULTANTS PORTION OF THE WORK. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE
ARCHITECTURAL AND THE CONSULTING ENGINEERS/ARCHITECTWS DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ARCHITECTS ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY FOR CLARIFICATION. CONSTRUCTION INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE AND NO
ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER LOCATION AND SIZE OF OPENINGS, CLEARANCES,
AND ACCESS FOR ALL TRADES. COORDINATE ALL CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS
WELL AS THE APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS/ SUBMITTALS.

7. ALL DIMENSION ARE TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

8. WHEN A DETAIL IS NOTED AS TYPICAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY THIS DETAIL IN ESTIMATING AND
CONSTRUCTION TO EVERY LIKE CONDITION WHETHER OR NOT THE REFERENCE IS REPEATED IN EVERY INSTANCE

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE BACKING PLATES OR BLOCKING AS REQUIRED AT ALL WALL MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT, CASEWORK AND ACCESSORIES TO ENSURE POSITIVE ATTACHMENT TO STRUCTURE.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF WATER, VENT, AND DRAIN INSTILLATION AND ALL OTHER
REQUIRED SERVICES WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE PROJECT
MANUAL FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS AND OTHER CRITERIA. CONFLICTS
BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECTS ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY
AND PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.

11. GRADING, DRAINAGE, AND ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.

12. ALL PIPES, DUCTS, AND CONDUITS, SHALL BE SUPPORTED AND BRACED PER THE SMACNA GUIDELINES FOR SEISMIC
RESTRAINTS OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS AND PIPING SYSTEMS.
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SHEET INDEX PROJECT TEAM

R ARCHITECTURAL DESIGNER
: DANIELLE DIVITTORIO
A1.1 | EXISTING FLOOR PLAN PH: 1.408.655.0565
Al2 | PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN EMAIL: DANIELLE@DIVITTORIOARCHANDDESIGN.COM
A1.3 | PROPOSED SCHEDULES
A1.4 | EXISTING & PROPOSED ROOF PLANS GENERAL CONTRACTOR
A1.5 | EXISTING ELEVATIONS ROY DIVITTORIO
A1:6 | PROPOSED ELEVATIONS DIVITTORIO CONSTRUCTION INC.
A1.7 | AREA OF WORK SECTIONS PH 14086550570
E1 | PROPOSED ELECTRICAL EMAIL: ROYDIVITTORIO@YAHOO.COM
GB-1 | CA GREEN CODE 2016
T 24-1| TITLE 24 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
T 24-2| TITLE 24 DAVID HUANG
SDN | STRUCTURAL NOTES AND COVER SHEET PH: 415-269-2880
SD1 | STRUCTURAL DETAILS EMAIL: david@d2sengineer.com
SD2 | STRUCTURAL DETAILS
S1 FOUNDATION PLAN SOILS ENGINEER
S2 | FLOOR FRAMING AND ROOF FRAMING PLAN JOHN E. KASUNICH

WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE CODES
AND STANDARDS

LOCAL KESFEONSE AKEA

LOCTATION OF FROJECT AT 11O DUNNY COVE DENE 15 IN A LOCAL KESFONSIEILITY
AREA THERKEFOKE THE WU KEQUIKENMENT = O NOT AFFLY.

PH: 831-722-4175
EMAIL: JKASUNICH@KAROKASUNICH.COM

fﬁ \ 3/19/2020

SITE PLAN NOTES

arON2

No

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.
21.

22.

23.

VERIFY UTILITY HOOK UP LOCATIONS

EXISTING TREES TO BE PROTECTED AND FENCED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL SITE GRADING AND CONDITIONS TO CONFORM TO LUDC ARTICLE 19, CHAPTER 5 AND CBC CHAPTER 1804.

ALL FILL AREAS TO BE COMPACTED TO CONFORM TO SECTION 1803.5 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.
PROVIDE MINIMUM 5% DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING AND 5% FROM SITE TO STREET DRAINAGE AREAS OR AS
SHOWN ON PLAN AS PER CBC 1803.3. SEE GRADING PLAN.

PROVIDE EROSION CONTROL AND CONTROL OF RUN OFF DURING EARTH WORK OPERATIONS.

EXISTING OR PROPOSED FILL SHALL NOT BE USED FOR SUPPORT OF CONCRETE FOOTING OR FLOOR SLABS UNLESS
SOIL IS COMPACTED TO 95% WITH REQUIRED INSPECTIONS (SEE PLAN OR SOILS REPORT) - SIDEWALKS AND
DRIVEWAYS MAY BE 90% UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY LOCAL REQUIREMENTS: E.G., FIRE DISTRICTS, CONSULT
SOILS REPORT IF ONE WAS REQUIRED.

MAX. CUT/FILL SLOPE - TWO (2) HORIZONTAL TO ONE (1) VERTICAL - SEE CBC 1803 FOR ADDITIONAL SITE / GRADING
REQUIREMENTS.

WHERE THE SURFACE OF THE GROUND SLOPES MORE THAN 1'IN 10, FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE LEVEL OR SHALL BE
STEPPED SO THAT BOTH TOP AND BOTTOM OF SUCH FOUNDATION ARE LEVEL

FOUNDATION SUPPORTED ON FILL REQUIRE A SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT AND A REPORT OF SATISFACTORY FILL
PLACEMENT - SEE CBC 1803. ALL SOILS COMPACTION TESTING AND RELATED SOILS ENGINEERING WORK IS TO BE
PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND INCLUDED IN THE OVERALL COST OF THE PROJECT.

ALL FOUNDATION AREAS AND RETAINING WALLS AT TOE OF SLOPES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ACCEPTABLE
STANDARD SURFACE BACK DRAIN SYSTEM AND ALL DRAINAGE SHALL BE CONDUCTED TO DAYLIGHT OR STREET IN
AN ACCEPTABLE MANOR AND IN A NON - EROSIVE DEVICE.

INDICATED HEIGHTS FOR RETAINING WALLS ARE APPROXIMATE - VERIFY ACTUAL HEIGHTS IN FIELD, NOTIFY
ARCHITECT IF IT VARIES FROM RETAINING HEIGHT DESIGNS. IF NO RETAINING WALLS ARE SHOWN ON DRAWING BUT
ARE REQUIRED DUE TO SITE CONDITIONS, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OBTAIN DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FORM THE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

PROVIDE ALL ROUGH-IN FOR SEPTIC OR SEWER, PHONE, CABLE, GAS AND ELECTRICAL FROM STREET OR EXISTING
SITE SOURCE TO THE PROJECT AS REQUIRED. VERIFY LOCATIONS, COMPARABILITY AND CAPACITY OF EXISTING
SERVICES TO ACCOMMODATE PROPOSED TOTAL SERVICE IMPACT. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH WORK IF EXISTING SERVICES CANNOT ACCOMMODATE TOTAL SERVICES PROPOSED, UNLESS
ALREADY DESIGNED FOR HERE IN.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING TREES WITHIN BUILDING PERIMETER IN ADDITION TO THOSE THAT ARE NOTED.

SOILS FACTORS FOR FOUNDATION DESIGN ARE ASSUMED. ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR IN FIELD SOIL
CONDITIONS NOR IRREGULAR DRAINAGE OR GRADING.

THE SIGNER OF THESE PLANS LIMITS HIS LIABILITY TO INFORMATION REPRESENTED THERE IN AND THE INTENDED
USE THERE OF AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTUAL A8-BUILT CONDITIONS

CONSTRUCT PROJECT TO ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER DESIGNS. ANY AND ALL STRUCTURAL OR DESIGN CHANGES SHALL
FIRST BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT AND RESUBMITTED FOR PLAN REVIEW.

PROVIDE BACK FLOW PREVENTION ON SEWER LATERAL.

ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CA BUILDING CODE, 2019 RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2019 GMC, GPG, CGBSC, AND
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE.

STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CQ88C 4.106.2.

PROVIDE DRAINAGE AROUND HOUSE, MIN. 6" FALL WITHIN THE FIRST 10'-0" AS PER CRC 401.3 AND GGBSC 4.106.103
#5.

A MINIMUM OF 65% OF THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE GENERATED AT THE SITE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO RECYCLE OR
SALVAGED FOR REUSE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 4.408.2, 4.408.3 OR 4.408.4 OR LOCAL ORDINANCE
(WHICHEVER IS STRICTER).

PROPERTY SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH VEGETATION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS PER CRCR327 1.5.

1512 WALNUT DRIVE
CAMPBELL CA, 95008
408.655.0565
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CAMERON HEMPSTEAD AND KEN HEMPSTEAD
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36"
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(E) COMFO2ITION KOOF
1Z

<I4

(E) COMFO2ITION KOOF

(EOWOOD 2HINCLE DIDING

(EOWOOD 2HINGLE DIDING

—o

I

(EOWOOD SHINGLE DIDING | I

@ FRONT VIEW

@ BACK VIEW

12

iléL

Vi
(F) COMPOSITION ROOF
T &] [ ][ﬁ
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— — — —
[ I | [ I
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(E) COMFO2ITION KOOF

(E)WOOD SHINGLE 2IDING (EOWOOD 2HINGLE SIDING

e

KEY

FOUNDATION VENT £

COMFO2ITION KOOF

ATTICVENT AT GAPLE

TRKEAD, KISEK, HTANDKAIL SF EC=,

TTAND KAILZ= S1T7AL L PE 24" TO 28" APOVE 7172
NOSDING OF TREARPZS, ENDP= OF HANDPKAILZ= 7 AL/
PERKETURNED OK S17ALL TERTTINATE IN NEWEL
FOST = OK SAFETY TERTTINALS, FTANDRK AL
FROJECTING FROM AWALL STALL A E A S ACE OF

NOT [LESS THAN 1S PETWEEN TIHE WALL AN 71712
TTANILK AL,
FIANDLOKF FOKTION OF HTANDKAILZ= =17ALL PE NOT

L EDS TAN 1 Z" NOK MOKE 7T17TAN 2" IN CROS=
DECTIONAL IPINMTENSIONZ= AN S17ALL FTAE A
SPTOOT T OKIFFING UK ACE WIT T NO AR
COKRNER=, 25 7T1TE APOVE MTENTIONED CORE
CrAFTER FOR ALLIT IONAL INFORTTAT ION KEOCARKTOING
TTANDK AL KEOQUIKEMENT 2.

2&" DEEF LANDING AS REQUIRED., 4" MIN., 7'3" MAX
ST EF DPOWN FORK INDOWING AN =L /IOING IPDOOK =,
DL OFE 25 AVAY FRON FHOUSE

ALL DT AIRWAY = 7O P2E MTIN. 2&" WIDE FOK KI=E, RKUN
TTANDK AL AN SUAR TR AL KEOQUIKRENTENT =,

FLAN NOT =,

@ LEFT SIDE VIEW

A WEATHER RESISTNNE PARKIER = DM7ALL PE INST ALLEDD AS KEQUIKEL IN

SECTION K702.2 AN, WIHEKE AFFLIED OVER WOOLD PASED STEAT NG,
SITALL INCLUDE AWAT ERK KES/ST N E N AFOK-FERNMEAPLE PARKIER WIT T A
FERFOKTIANCE AT LEAST EQUNALENT TO TWO LAYER = OF OKARPE 12
FAFER (K7O027.20

. FLASTERING WIT T FORT LAND CEMENT FLAST EK 217ALL NOT PE [ ES55

TIIAN THREE COAT 2 WITEN AFFLIED OVER MET AL LAT 17T OK WIKE LAT 17 AN
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CONCKETE, FRESISURE-FREDSERN ATNE TREAT EL2o WOO OK

DECAY -KESIST AND WOOID AS SFECITIER IN SECTION K217, OK OY UM
PACKING (K70O27.20

- ATTINIFIUN 26 @A CALVANIZED CORKOS/ON KRESIST ANT WEER =SCKEED

WIT T C(K70O27. 2.0

A PMTINIFTUNT N ERT ICAL AT T ACHTENT FLANGE OF 2-172 INCHES FROV/IPE
AT OK PELOW THE FOUNIDOAT ION FLAT E LINE AT ALl EXT ERKIOK WALL=,
TIE DCKEED S1TALL PE FLACED A MINIFTUN OF 4 INCIHES APONVE EAKT 17
OK Z INCIHES APOVE FA/ED AKEA

CX/=T ING ELE AT ION=
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(ND ST AINLE=2=

STEEL CAPL L=

R\

[O
- & E)WO0D SHINGLE SIDING

(EOWOOD SHINGLE 2IDING

T READ, KISER, ITANDKAL S EC2,

FTAND KAILLZ= STALL PE 29" TO 28" APOVE 71752
NOSDING OF TREADPZS, ENIPE OF FIANDKAILZ= S17AL L
PrERKETURNED OK STALL TERTTINATE IN NEWEL
FOST = OK DA ETY TERTTINALS, ITANDRK AL
FROJECTING FROM AWALL STALL A A S ACE OF

NOT [LESS THAN TS PETWEEN 7172 WALL AN T 172
FTANIDRK AL
TTANDOKFE FORKTION OF FTANDKAILZ= S7ALL 2E NOT

[ S THAN 15" NOK MOKE THAN 2" IN CROS=
DECTIONAL IDIMTENZSIONZ= AN ST7ALL FTA A
DMTOOT 1T OKIFFING UK FACE WIT 1 NO AR
CORNER =, 2DFEFE THE APOVE MENTIONED CORPE
CHAFTER FORK AT IONAL INFFORKTMTAT ION KEOARTING
FTANDK AL KEQUIKEMENT 2.

LANDING KEQUIKENMENT =:

A LANDING OK FLOOK /= KEQUIKELD ON EACH =/
OF EACHT EXT ERKIOK DPOOK. TIHE WIET T OF 7THE
LANIDING =11ALL NOT PE [LESS T AN 7THE DOOK
WILT 1T AN 2&" MINL IN I2EFT T, ANIDOINIO= AT KEOQUIKETD
FORKES=S DDOOK = =17ALL NOT PE MOKE 717AN 1-1.72"

L OWER THAN TOF OF THKESHOLL,

EXCEFTION: A DOOK MAY OF EN AT A LANIDING T AT 1=
NOT MOKE THAN 7-2/4" LOWER TIHAN THE FLOOK
LENEL I THE DOOK PO NOT 2DWING OVER T17E
LANDING (CKC K212 & K2112.20

L AN NOT 5,

(0 PRICK
LANDING

(0 PRICK
LANDING

= /’:E/\/d

(ND ST AINLE=2=
STEEL CAPLES

@ RIGHT SIDE VIEW
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e

A WEATITER KESDISTNE PARKIER = S17ALL PE INST ALLED

AS KREQUIKED IN SECTION K702.2 AN, WHEKE AFF LI
OV ER WOOD PASE STEAT HING, /7AL L INCLUIDE A
WAT ER KRES/IST N E N AFOK -FERMEARPLE PARKIER WIT 1T A
FERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUNALENT TO TWO LAYER=
OF ORKADPE P FAFERK (K7O027.20
FLAST EKING W/IT T FORKTLAND CEMENT FLAST ERK =7ALL-
NOT PE [E2S THAN THREE COAT = WIHEN AFFLIETD OVER
IMET AL LAT 17T OK WIKE LAT 17T AN =17ALL PE NOT [LES55
TITAN TWO COAT S WITEN AFFLIED OVER MASONKY,
CONCKETE, FRESSUKRE-FRESERN ATNE TRKEAT E12
WOOD OK DRPECAY -KES/ST AN WOOID AS SDFECI/ER IN
SECTION K217 OK OrF UM PACKING (K7O27.2)

. APTINIFTIUN 26 OA CALVANIZED CORKOSION KES/EST ANT
WEEF SCKEED WITH (K7O2.7.2.70
A NTINIFTUNT N ERT ICAL AT T ACH M ENT FLANGE OF 2-172
INCHES FROVIDED AT OK PELOW THE FOUNIDAT ION
FLATE LINE AT ALL EXTEKIOR WALL =,
TIE DCKEED S1TALL PE FLACED A MIN/IFTUN OF <
INCITES APONVE EAKRT 1T OK Z INCIHES APOVE FAED AREA
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Nominal Cavity _ _ _

Lumber Depth Insulation R-Values When Compressed In Framing Cavity
Size
2x12 11 1/4" 37 38 30
2x10 9 1/4" 32 35 30 30 25
2x8 71/4" 27 30 25 27 24 22 21 19
2x6 51/2" 21 22 20 19 21 18
2x4 31/2" 14 15 13 15 13 11
2x3 21/2" 11 10 8.9
2x2 112" 66 | 6.2
2x1 3/4"

Product R-Values R-38 | R-38C | R-30 |R-30C| R-25 | R-22 | R-21 | R-19 | R-15 | R-13 | R-11

Standard Thickness | 12" |[101/4"|91/2"|81/4"| 8" |(63/4"|51/2"|61/4"|31/2"|31/2"|31/2"

Notes: 1. Minimum dressed lumber thickness per U.S. Dept. of Commerce Publication PS 20-70.
2. Above listing for information only: some products will resist compression into framing cavities.

PLAN NOTES

A.

N

WALLS.

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD BASED
SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO
LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER (R703.7.3)

PLASTERING WITH PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE COATS WHEN APPLIED OVER METAL LATH OR WIRE
LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHEN APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE TREATED
WOOD OR DECAY-RESISTAND WOOD AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION R317.1 OR GYPSUM BACKING (R703.7.2)

A MINIMUM 26 GA. GALVANIZED CORROSION RESISTANT WEEP SCREED WITH (R703.7.2.1)

A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3-1/2 INCHES PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE AT ALL EXTERIOR

THE SCREED SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES ABOVE EARTH OR 2 INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREA.

EXISTING ROOF TO REMAIN AS IS

(N) R - 30 INSUL. /
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REVISIONS
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A 3/19/2020

>

KEFERENCE FLANS

= /
o /
N / S
" GYP. BD. WALLS & il %
CEILINGS | N
N\
/ \
/ 1]
\ \ e AN
\ \ \\
2 ym AT 18" O.C. :
\ FLOOR LEVEL
/ R13 INAVAEES /
/
/ / y 4 GRADE
/ / /
| N O 7 [
28 JOISTS @ 16" 0.C. /
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$ SWITCH

$P'7 L DiMMER SWiTCH

N
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2 AND 4 WAY SWITCH
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ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUFTER RECEFTACLE OUT LET

DEDICATED CIRCUIT

ARC FAULT DOUBLE DUFLEX KECEFTACLE OUT LET

N
S

& & o o

WATERFROOF DUFPLEX RECEFTACLE OUTLET

o
Q
0

OKOUND FAULT INTEKKRUFTER RECEFTACLE OUTLET

ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERKUFTER RECEFTACLE OUTLET W/ USSP

S

SUKRFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTUKE

& @
>

FPENDANT LOW VOLT AGE LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESDED LED LICHT FIXTURE

VENTILATION FAN

CEILING FANWITH LED LICHT FIXTUKRE

SMOKE DETECTOR IOV W/ IO YEAR PATTEKY
PACK UF AND INTERCONNECT ED

CARPON MONOXIPE /2MOKE DETECTOKR IOV W/ 1O YEAR PATTERY
PACKUFP

e o & )N ®

LICTT 7 /XTURE NOT E=.,

- ALL LICHTING 7O PE HIGH EFFICACY (e pin based CF L, pul=e-=tart
MM, T =, OU-Z2F sockel= other than [LEP=, [ IZ12 Jurminarie= with infecral
source)

- SCKEW PASED FEKMANENT LY INSTALLED LIGHT FIXTUKE=S
=T CONTAIN SDCKEW PASELD JAS CUOINT AFFENDIX S
COMFELIANT LANMTFE =, IAS COMFLIANT LIGHT SOURCES MUST
PE MAKKED AS "IAS-ZO0]12 OK JIAS-ZO2-£"

- IAS-Z2O ]S~ [UINTINAIKEDS ARE IDEENMED AFFROFKIAT E FOK
USDE IN ENCLOSED LUNMINAIKE=,

- THE FOLLOWING LOCAT IONS 7O AV E JAS COMFLIANT LIOHT
DSOURCES, CONTROLLED PBY \VACANCY DENDOK = OK
DINMTMER = (exception closel= le== than 7O and hallway=.:

- CLEILING RECESSED DOWNLIOHT [LUMINAIKES=
- L LUPMTINAIRES WIT T INT EOK AL SOUKCEZ=S

- FIN-PASED [0 LANMTF =

- CU-Za4 PASED [0 LIOHT SDOUKCES

- ONE FIXTUKE IN PATTROONM 7O PEZ CONTRKOLLED PY
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2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS

(CALGreen Code or CGC)

Feature or Measure
(For full details of the code requirements see the 2019 Cal Green Code)

SITE DEVELOPMENT 4.106

- A plan has been developed and will be implemented to manage storm water
drainage during construction per CGC4.106.2 AND 4.106.3

- 4.106.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING
CONSTRUCTION. PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE OF
SOIL ARE NOT PART OF A LARGER COMMON PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT
WHICH IN TOTAL DISTURBS ONE ACRE OR MORE, SHALL MANAGE STORM
WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. NOTE: REFER TO THE STATE
WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD FOR PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB
ONE ACRE OR MORE OF SOIL OR ARE PART OF A LARGER COMMON PLAN
OF DEVELOPMENT WHICH IN TOTAL DISTURB ONE ACRE OR MORE OF
SOIL.

-  4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING - CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL INDICATE
HOW THE SITE GRADING OR DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL MANAGE ALL
SURFACE WATER FLOWS TO KEEP WATER FROM ENTERING BUILDINGS.
EXCEPTION: ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS NOT ALTERING THE DRAINAGE
PATH.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. 4.106.4

- New construction shall comply with Section 4.106.4.1, 4.106.4.2, 4.106.4.3, to
facilitate future installation and use of EV chargers. Electrical vehicle supply shall
be installed in accordance with California Electrical Code, Article 625.

Exceptions:

- On a case by case basis, where the local enforcing agency has determined EV
charging and infrastructure are not feasible based upon one or more of the
following conditions:

1.1 Where there is no commercial power supply

1.2 Where there is evidence substantiating that meeting the requirements will alter
the local utility infrastructure design requirements on the utility side of the meter so as to
increase the utility side cost to the homeowner or the developer by more than $400.00
per dwelling unit

- ADU and JADU without additional parking facilities

INDOOR WATER USE 4.303

- Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings (faucets and
showerheads) shall comply with Sections 4.303.1.1, 4.303.1.2, 4.303.1.3,
4.303.1.4

- 4.303.1.1 Water Closets - The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not
exceed 1.28 gallons per flush.

- 4.303.1.2 Urinals - The effective flush volume of wall mounted urinals shall note
exceed 0.125 gallons per flush. The effective flush volume of all other urinals shall
not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush.

- 4.303.1.3 Showerheads. Single Shower heads shall have a max. flow rate of not
more than 1.8 gallons per minute at 80psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the
performance criteria of US EPA WaterSense Specification for showerheads.

- Multiple Showerheads serving one shower - the combined flow rate of all
shower heads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a single valve shall
note exceed 1.8 gallons/min at 80 psi. Or shower designed to only allow one
shower outlet to be in operation at a time.

-  4.303.1.4 FAUCETS - Residential lavatory faucets. The max. flow rate of
residential lavatory faucets shall not exceed 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. The
min. flow rate shall note be less than 0.8 gallons per min at 20 psi.
4.303.1.4.4 Kitchen faucets. The max. flow rate shall note exceed 1.8 gallons per

min at 60 psi. They may temporarily increase above the flow rate but not to exceed 2.2
gallons/min at 60 psi and must default to a max. flow rate of 1.8 gallons/min at 60 psi.

ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE 4.406
- Rodent proofing. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other
openings in sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the
passage of rodents by closing such openings with cement mortar, concrete
masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency.

CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING 4.408
- Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a min. of 65% of nonhazardous construction and
demolition was in accordance with either Section 4.408.2, 4.408.3, 4.408.4 or meet
a more stringent local construction and demolition waste management ordinance.
Exceptions see 4.408.1.
4.408.2 Construction waste management plan
4.408.3 Waste management company
4.408.5 Documentation - Notes: Sample forms found in "A Guide to California
Green Building Standards Code (Residential)" located at
http://www.hcd.ca.gov/building-standards/calgreen/cal-green-form.shtml may be used to
assist in documenting compliance with this section.

BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION 4.410
- 4.410.1 Operation and maintenance manual. At the time of final inspection, a
manual shall be placed in the building. Manual to include what is listed 4.410.1

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 4.501
- The provisions of this chapter outline means of reducing the quantity of air
contaminants that are odorous, irritating, and/or harmful to the comfort and
well-being of a building's installers, occupants and neighbors.

FIREPLACES 4.503
- Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct vent sealed combustion type. Any
installed woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with US EPA New Source
Performance Standards emission limits as applicable and have permit label
indicating they are certified.

POLLUTANT CONTROL 4.504
- 4.504.1 Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during
construction. At the time of rough installation during storage on the construction
site and until final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct
and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape,
plastic, sheetmetal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce
the amount of water, dust and debris, which may enter the system.

INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL 4.505
- Shall meet or exceed the provisions of the California Building Standards Code
- 4.505.2 Concrete Slab foundation - required to have a vapor retarder by the CBC
Chapter 19 or concrete slab on ground floors require a vapor retarder by CRC
Chapter 5 and comply with this section.
- 4.404.3 Moisture content of building materials - Wall and floor framing shall not be
enclosed when the framing members exceed 19% moisture content.

INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST 4.506

- 4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically
ventilated and shall comply with listings in section 4.508.1 Fans shall be
ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.
Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity
range of less than or equal 50% to a max. 80%.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT 4.507
4.507.2 Heating and air conditioning system design. Shall be sized, designed and
have their equipment selected using the following methods:
1. The heat loss and heat gains is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2
Manual J 2016
2. Duct systems sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2016
3. Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual
S-2014

RESIDENTIAL BATHROOM (2019 CRC, CPC)

TUB AND SHOWER REQUIREMENTS

-  The mixing valve in a shower (including over a tub) shall be pressure
balancing set at a maximum 120° F. The water-filler valve in
bathtubs/whirlpools shall have a temperature limiting device setat a
maximum of 120° F. The water heater thermostat cannot be used to meet
these provisions. (CPC 408.3, 409.4)

- New or reconfigured shower stalls shall be a minimum finished interior of
1,024 square inches, be capable of encompassing a 30 inch diameter circle.
Any doors shall swing out of the enclosure have a clear opening of 22 inches
minimum. (CPC 408.5, 408.6)

- Shower stalls and bathtubs with shower heads installed, shall have walls
finished with a nonabsorbent surface for a minimum of 6 feet above the floor.
(CBC 1209 and CRC R307.2)

- Hydro-massage tubs (i.e. Jacuzzi tubs) shall have access to the motor, be
supplied by a GFCI protected dedicated circuit, and be listed by a recognized
testing agency (i.e. UL). All metal cables, fittings, piping, or other metal
surfaces, within 5 feet of the inside wall of the Hydromassage tub shall be
properly bonded. Hydro-massage tubs shall be bonded with a minimum #8
AWG bare copper wire and the bonding shall be accessible. (CEC 680.70)

- Underlayment material used as backers for wall tile or solid surface material
in tub and shower enclosures shall be either glass mat/fiber-reinforced
gypsum backing panels (i.e. DensShield, Dens Armor Plus), non-asbestos
fiber-cement/fiber mat back board (i.e. Hardibacker, cement board). All
material shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s
recommendations. Water-resistant gypsum board (i.e. purple board) may be
used when attached directly to studs, overlaid with minimum Grade B
building paper and wire lath. Tile shall be attached to the wire lath. (CBC
2509 and CRC R702.4)

- Shower floors shall be lined with an approved shower pan or an on-site built
watertight approved lining (i.e. hot mop). On-site built shower linings shall
extend a minimum of 3 inches vertically up the wall and shall be sloped '4”
per foot to weep holes. (CPC 408.7)

- When a curb is provided at a shower, it shall be a minimum of 1 inch above
the shower floor and between 2 inches and 9 inches above the top of the
drain. A watertight nailing flange that extends a minimum of 1 inch high shall
be installed where the shower floor meets the vertical surface of the shower
compartment. The finished floor of the shower compartment shall be
uniformly sloped between %" and 12" per foot towards to the drain. (CPC
408.5) Where a curb is not provided at the shower compartment, the entire
bathroom shall be considered a wet location. The flooring in the entire
bathroom shall comply with the water proofing requirements described
above for shower floors (previous bullet) and all lighting fixtures shall be
approved for wet locations.

- Ifinstalling a tub next to an existing fire rated wall/walls (i.e. between
apartment units or townhomes, etc.) the integrity of the fire rated wall/walls
construction shall be maintained (i.e., fire-blocking shall be installed in the
wall/walls per R302.11 and R302.11.1 of the CRC andshall be constructed
per CRC 302 Fire-Resistant Construction. Continuity of such
fire-resistancerated wall/walls shall be per R302.2.3 of the CRC. (i.e.,
continuity of protection shall be full height from floor to ceiling, etc.)

- A Fire Permit “FP” shall be required when remodeling structures that have
existing fire sprinklers. A fire inspection shall be required prior to a building
rough inspection all trades anda fire final inspection shall be required before
a building final can be signed-off. Fire inspectorsshall sign-off all fire
inspections on the building permit.

WATER CLOSET REQUIREMENTS

-  The water closet shall have a clearance of 30 inches wide (15 inches on
center) and 24 inches in front. (CPC 402.5)

- Where the water closet (or other plumbing fixture) comes into contact with
the wall or floor, the joint shall be caulked and sealed to be watertight. (CPC
402.2)

TEMPERED GLAZING (CBC 2406.4, 2403.1 AND CRC 308.1 R308.4)

- Tempered glazing shall be installed in the locations listed below. Tempered
glazing shall be permanently identified by a manufacturer marking that is
permanently applied and cannot be removed without being destroyed (e.g.
sand blasted, acid etched, ceramic fired, laser etched, or embossed).

. Within a portion of wall enclosing a tub/shower where the bottom exposed
edge of the glazing is less than 60 inches above the standing surface and
drain inlet.

. Within 60 inches of a tub/shower where the glazing is less than 60 inches
above the walking surface.

. Glazing within 24 inches of either side of the door in the plane of the door in
a closed position.

. Glazing on the hinge-side of an in-swinging door that is installed

perpendicular to a door in a closed position and within 24 inches of the door.

ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS

- All receptacles shall be GFCI protected and tamper-resistant (TR). If any
new/additional outletsare installed, the bathroom shall have a dedicated
20-amp circuit. (CEC 210.8, 210.11, 406.12)

- Exhaust fans with a minimum ventilation rate of 50 CFM are required in all
bathrooms, even if anoperable window is installed. Exhaust fans and lighting
shall have separate control switches (evenif a combination unit is installed).
The exhaust fan may need to be supplied by a GFCI protectedcircuit based
on the manufacturer’s requirements. (CEES 150.0(k), 150.0(0))

-  Lighting fixtures located within 3 feet horizontally and 8 feet vertically of the
bathtub rim orshower stall threshold shall be listed for a damp location, or
listed for wet locations where subjectto shower spray. (CEC 410.10)

- Receptacles exceeding 20 amperes in a wet location shall have an
enclosure that is weatherproofwhen the attachment plug is removed. (CEC
406.9(B)2)

- Receptacles shall not be installed within or directly over a bathtub or shower
stall. (CEC 406.9(C))

- All installed lighting fixtures shall be high efficiency.At least one light fixture shall be
controlled by a vacancy sensor switch that requires a manual on activation (does
not automatically turn on) and automatically turns off within 30 minutes after the
room is vacated. All other light fixtures shall be controlled by a vacancy sensor or
dimmer.

- All light fixtures shall contain bulbs that are labeled as JA8-2019 (JA8-2019-E for
sealed lens orrecessed fixture). Screw base bulbs are permitted, except in
recessed lighting fixtures.

- Recessed lighting shall be listed as IC (zero clearance to insulation) and AT (air
tight), besealed/caulked between the fixture housing and ceiling, shall not contain a
screw base socket,and contain bulbs marked with JA8-2019-E efficiency label.
(CEES 150.0(k))

WATER EFFICIENT PLUMBING FIXTURES (CALGREEN 301.1.1, 40.303)

- Residential buildings undergoing permitted alterations, additions, or remodels are
required to replace all non-compliant plumbing fixtures (based on water efficiency)
throughout the house with water-conserving plumbing fixtures. The following table
shows what is considered to be a non-compliant plumbing fixture and the current
water efficiency standards for various plumbing fixtures. All existing non-compliant
plumbing fixtures shall be replaced with fixtures meeting the current standards.

- Residential building constructed after January 1, 1994 are exempt from this
requirement.

Current Standard for the max flow
Rate of newly installed plumbing fixtures

1.28 gallons/flush
1.8 gallons/min at 80 psi

Plumbing Fixture Non-complaint Plumbing Fixture

Water Closet (toilet) | Greater than 1.6 gallons/flush

Showerhead Greater than 2.5 gallons/min

Faucet - Bathroom | Greater than 2.2 gallons/min 1.2 gallons/min at 60 psi

Faucet - Kitchen Greater than 2.2 gallons/min 1.8 gallons/min at 60 psi (average)

SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS (CBC 907.2.10, CRC 314 and 315)

-  Smoke alarms shall be installed on the ceiling or wall (between 4” and 12” of the
ceiling) in all sleeping rooms, each area/hallway adjacent to sleeping rooms, each
story of the building, and in any basement. Smoke alarms shall be replaced 10
years after the date of manufacture listed on the alarm (if no date is listed the alarm
shall be replaced). Newly installed smoke alarms shall have a 10-year battery.

- Carbon monoxide (CO) alarms shall be installed on the ceiling or wall (above the
door header) in each area/hallway adjacent to sleeping rooms, each occupiable
story, and within a bedroom if the bedroom or attached bathroom contains a
fuel-burning appliance. CO alarms are not required if there is no fuelburning
appliance or fireplace in the house and where the garage is detached from the
house.

EGRESS NOTE (CRC 2019)
- 1002.1 Maintenance
Means of egress shall be maintained in accordance with the California Fire
Code.
- 1003.2 Ceiling height -The means of egress shall have a ceiling height of not less
than 7 feet 6 inches (2286 mm) above the finished floor.
Exceptions:
Sloped ceilings in accordance with Section 1207.2.
Ceilings of dwelling units and sleeping units within residential occupancies in
accordance with Section 1207.2.
Allowable projections in accordance with Section 1003.3.
Stair headroom in accordance with Section 1011.3.
Door height in accordance with Section 1010.1.1.
Ramp headroom in accordance with Section 1012.5.2.
The clear height of floor levels in vehicular and pedestrian traffic areas of public and
private parking garages in accordance with Section 406.2.2.
Areas above and below mezzanine floors in accordance with Section 505.2.
In Group I-2, I-2.1 and 1-3 occupancies, the means of egress shall have a ceiling height
of not less than 8 feet (2439 mm).

ELEVATION DETAILS (2019 CRC, CBC)

The nominal thickness and attachment of exterior wall coverings shall be in accordance
with Table R703.3(1), the wall covering material requirements of this section, and the
wall covering manufacturer’s installation instructions. Cladding attachment over foam
sheathing shall comply with the additional requirements and limitations of Sections
R703.15 through R703.17. Nominal material thicknesses in Table R703.3(1) are based
on a maximum stud spacing of 16 inches (406 mm) on center.

- Stucco shall be %" thick and three coats applied over approved wire lath and two
layers of grade D building paper. Provide Weep Screed. (CBC 2510.6/crc R703.2)

- Provide spark arrestor for any new or existing chimney. (CBC 2113.9.1/CRC
1003.9.1)

- Roof Slopes >2:12 AND <4:12 with asphalt shingles have two layers of 15 Ibs felt
applied shingle style (CBC 1507.2)

- Provide all under - floor areas with cross ventilation at 555 for the entire area with

50% of the required vent area be ventilators located at a minimum of 3' above eave

or cornice vents. Screens over the openings shall have %" to %" openings. (CBC

1203/CRC R806)

- Provide Attic Access (22"x30" min) and Under floor access (18"x24" min) for new
areas (CRC R408.4/ CBC 1209)

- Provide under-floor clearance of 18" for joists to earth and 12" clearance from
girders to earth (CBC 2304.11.2/CRC R317.1)

RESIDENTIAL LIGHTING (2019 CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 SECTION 150)
1. Luminaire Requirement

A. Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires shall meet the requirements in TABLE
150.0-A.
B. Blank Electrical Boxes--The number of electrical boxes that are more than 5 feet

above the finished floor and do not contain a luminaire or other device shall be no
greater than the number of bedrooms. These electrical boxes must be served by a
dimmer, vacancy sensor control, or fan speed control.
C. Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings -- In addition to complying with
150.0(k)1A, luminaires recessed into ceilings shall meet all of the following
requirements:
i. Be listed, as defined in Section 100.1, for zero clearance insulation
contact (IC) by Underwriters Laboratories or other nationally recognized testing/rating
laboratory; and
ii. Have a label that certifies the luminaire is airtight with air leakage less than 2.0
CFM at 75 Pascals when tested in accordance with ASTM E283. An exhaust fan
housing shall not be required to be certified airtight; and
iii. Be sealed with a gasket or caulk between the luminaire housing and ceiling, and
have all air leak paths between conditioned and unconditioned spaces sealed with a
gasket or caulk; and
iv. For luminaires with hardwired ballasts or drivers, allow ballast or driver
maintenance and replacement to be readily accessible to building occupants from below
the ceiling without requiring the cutting of holes in the ceiling; and

v. Shall not contain screw base sockets.

A. Electronic Ballasts for Fluorescent Lamps. - Ballasts for fluorescent lamps
rated 13 watts or greater shall be electronic and shall have an output frequency
no less than 20 kHz.

B. Night Lights, Step Lights and Path Lights. Night lights, step lights and path
lights shall not be required to comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by
vacancy sensors provided they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of

power and emit no more than 150 lumens.

C. Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans - Lighting integral to exhaust fans shall
meet the applicable requirements of Section 150.0(k).

D. Screw based luminaires - Screw based luminaires shall contain lamps that

comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAS.

EXCEPTION to Section 150.0(k)1G: Luminaires with hard-wired ballasts for high
intensity discharge lamps.

E. Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires - Lamps and other
separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8 elevated temperature
requirements, including marking requirements, shall not be installed in enclosed
or recessed luminaires.

F. Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets and Linen Closets.

Light sources internal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets shall not be required
to comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that
they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power and emit no more than
150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that automatically turn the lighting off
when the drawer, cabinet or linen closet is closed.

2. INTERIOR LIGHTING SWITCHING DEVICES AND CONTROLS

A. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources shall comply
with NEMA SSL 7A.

B. Exhaust fans shall be controlled separately from lighting systems.

EXCEPTION to Section 150.0(k)2B: Lighting integral to an exhaust fan may be
on the same control as the fan provided the lighting can be turned OFF in
accordance with the applicable provisions in Section 150.0(k)2 while allowing the
fan to continue to operate.

C. Lighting shall have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the
lighting to be manually turned ON and OFF.

EXCEPTION to Section 150.0(k)2C: Ceiling fans may provide control of
integrated lighting via a remote control.

D. Lighting controls and equipment shall be installed in accordance with the
manufacturer's instructions.

E. No controls shall bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor or vacancy sensor
function where that dimmer or sensor has been installed to comply with Section
150.0(k).

F. Lighting controls shall comply with the applicable requirements of Section
110.9.

G. An Energy Management Control System (EMCS) may be used to comply
with control requirements in Section 150.0(k) if at a minimum it provides the
functionality of the specified controls in accordance with Section 110.9, meets the
installation certificate requirements in Section 130.4 meets the EMCS
requirements in Section 130.0(e), and complies with all other applicable
requirements in Section 150.0(k)2.

H. A multiscene programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer
requirements in Section 150.0(k) if at a minimum it provides the functionality of a
dimmer in accordance with Section 110.9, and complies with all other applicable
requirements in Section 150.0(k)2.

. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms, at least one
luminaire in each of these spaces shall be controlled by an occupant or vacancy
sensor providing automatic-off functionality. If an occupant sensor is installed, it
shall be initially configured to manual-on operation using the manual control
required under Section 150.0(k)2C.

J. Luminaires that are or contain light sources that meet Reference Joint
Appendix JA8 requirements for dimming, and that are not controlled by
occupancy or vacancy sensors, shall have dimming controls.

EXCEPTION 1 to Section 150.0(k)2K: Luminaires in closets less than 70 square
feet.

EXCEPTION 2 to Section 150.0(k)2K: Luminaires in hallways.

K. Undercabinet lighting shall be controlled separately from ceiling-installed
lighting such that one can be turned on without turning on the other.

ELECTRICAL NOTES (2019 CEC)

- Provide general use electrical receptacles so that no point along the floor
line is more than 6' from receptacle and any wall space > 2' has a receptacle
(except in bathrooms and kitchen countertops) (210.52)

- All 15-20 amp, 125 and 250 volt non locking type receptacles in the areas
specified in 406.12 (1)-(7) shall be listed tamper resistant receptacles.
(406.12)

- All new outlets (receptacles, switches, lighting, etc) in family, dining, livign,
bedrooms, hallways, etc. shall be on circuits protected with combination
arc-fault circuit interrupter (210.12)

-  Smoke (with 10 year battery) and carbon monoxide alarms in new
construction and additions shall hardwire with a battery back-up and
interconnected (CBC 907.2 CRC R314-R315)

- Closet lights shall be fluorescent, have sealed lens, or LED listed for the
storage area. (410.16)

-  Provide a dedicated 20 AMP circuit for the furnace and provide a receptacle
within 25' (210.63)

- All lighting as high efficacy (ie pin based CFL; Pulse - start MH, HPS, GU24
sockets other than LEDS, LED Luminaires with integral source, etc) CEC
table 150.0A

- All compliant light sources in the following locations are controlled by
vacancy sensors or dimmers (exception closets less than 70 sf and hallways:

- ceiling recessed downlight luminaries
- LED luminaries with integral sources
- Pin based LED lamps

- GU-24 based LED light sources

- At least one fixture in each bathroom controlled by a vacancy sensor. CEC
150.0

-  Separate switching for any under cabinet lighting (including kitchen lighting)
from other lighting systems. CEC 150.

- Exhaust fans (excludes kitchen exhaust hood) switched separate from
lighting (or utilize a device where lighting can be turned off while the fan is
running).

- All other bathroom lights are high efficacy luminaries or controlled by a
vacancy sensor that complies with CEC section 110.9 and shall not have a
control that allows the luminaries to be turned on automatically or that has an
override allowing the luminaries to be always on.
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